TGEGKXGF.": 13514236"34-3: ₹5."Lqj p"C0"Vqo cukpq."Engtm"Uvrtgo g"Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DELMER SMITH, :

Appellant,

vs. : Case No. SC13-1550

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HOWARD L. "REX" DIMMIG, II PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JULIUS J. AULISIO Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0561304

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831 (863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.
TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF i
TABLE OF CITATIONSiii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS
ARGUMENTS
ISSUE I IN REPLY: APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED. THE ORDER DENYING ACQUITTAL RESULTED IN A VIOLATION OF THE RIGHT OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW, PROTECTED BY THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS
ISSUE II IN REPLY: THE CITY OF SARASOTA DETECTIVE'S TESTIMONY WAS HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL. THE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED. DENYING THE MOTION RESULTED IN A DEPRIVATION OF THE RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW, PROTECTED BY THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS
ISSUE III IN REPLY: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF JOSHUA HULL BECAUSE THE PROBATIVE VALUE OF SMITH'S ALLEGED STATEMENTS WAS OUTWEIGHED BY UNFAIR PREJUDICE, CONFUSION OF ISSUES OR MISLEADING THE JURY
ISSUE IV IN REPLY: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO CONTINUE AND ANY ATTEMPT TO HAVE A FINGERPRINT EXPERT APPOINTED AT THAT TIME WOULD HAVE BEEN FUTILE
ISSUE V IN REPLY: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL18

ISSUE VI
IN REPLY: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING THE
STATUTORY MENTAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES21
ISSUE VII
IN REPLY: FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS
UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER RING V. ARIZONA24
CONCLUSION26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	PAGE NO.
Aguirre-Jarquin v. State, 9 So.3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	20
Allen v. State, 137 So. 3d 946 (Fla. 2013)	22
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	25
<pre>Coday v. State, 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006)</pre>	24
D.N. v. State, 855 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	15
<pre>Dennis v. State, 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002)</pre>	20
Douglas v. State, 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	20
Fasenmyer v. State, 383 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	14
Finney v. State, 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	6
Geralds v. State, 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	16
Gosciminski v. State, 132 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 2013)	6, 19
<pre>Heath v. State, 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994)</pre>	13
Hoskins v. State, 965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007)	22
House v. Bell, 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	7
Howard v. State, 616 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1993)	17

<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 627 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	10,	11
<pre>King v. State, 130 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 2013)</pre>		20
Long v. State, 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) McDuffie v. State, 970 So 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)		7 15
McKay v. State, 504 So. 2d 1280 (1st DCA 1986)		15
McWatters v. State, 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010)		18
Mosely v. State, 46 So. 3d 510 (Fla. 2009)		16
Owen v. State, 432 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)		3
Owen v. State, 596 So. 2d 985, 990 (Fla. 1992)		20
Penalver v. State, 926 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 2006)		12
Perez v. State, 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)		21
Philmore v. State, 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)		22
Rimer v. State, 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)		19
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U. S. 584, 602 (2002)	25,	26
Simpson v. State, 418 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1982)		17
St. Louis v. State, 584 So. 2d 180 (4th DCA 1991)		14
State v. Diguilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	21,	24
Other Authorities		
§921.141(3), Fla. Stat.		24
